Loss from discontinued operations (176) (168) (174) (103)
Net income (loss) 4,259 2,283 (322) 3,431
Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.07 $ 0.04 $ 0.00 $ 0.06
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.07 $ 0.04 $ 0.00 $ 0.06
Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per share $ 0.07 $ 0.04 $ 0.00 $ 0.06
Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $

0.07
$

0.04
$

0.00
$

0.06

F-31

As discussed in Note 2, subsequent to the issuance of our condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended
September 30, 2018, we identified an error related to a gross up in oil and natural gas properties for the establishment of a deferred tax
liability of $18.6 million as a result of differences between the book basis attributable to leasehold costs incurred in connection with
the extension of the Etame Marin block production sharing contract with Gabon entered into on September 25, 2018 and the tax basis
in these costs. The condensed consolidated balance sheet below reflects the impact of this error as of September 30, 2018.

As of September 30, 2018

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,715 $ — $ 33,715
Restricted cash 1,025 — 1,025
Receivables:

Trade — — —
Accounts with joint venture owners, net of allowance of $0.5 million 931 — 931
Other 408 — 408

Crude oil inventory 2,232 — 2,232
Prepayments and other 3,058 — 3,058
Current assets - discontinued operations 3,222 — 3,222

Total current assets 44,591 — 44,591
Oil and natural gas properties, at cost - successful efforts method:

Proved properties 398,072 11,539 409,611
Unproved properties 16,698 7,073 23,771

Equipment and other 8,821 — 8,821
423,591 18,612 442,203

Accumulated depreciation, depletion, amortization and impairment (388,660) — (388,660)
Net oil and natural gas properties, equipment and other 34,931 18,612 53,543

Other noncurrent assets:
Restricted cash 918 — 918
Value added tax and other receivables, net of allowance of $2.1 million 2,306 — 2,306
Deferred tax assets 68,807 (18,612) 50,195
Abandonment funding 10,808 — 10,808

Total assets $ 162,361 $ — $ 162,361
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 7,219 $ — $ 7,219
Accounts with joint venture owners 5,496 — 5,496
Accrued liabilities and other 17,662 — 17,662
Foreign taxes payable 1,775 — 1,775
Current portion of long term debt — — —
Current liabilities - discontinued operations 15,191 — 15,191

Total current liabilities 47,343 — 47,343
Asset retirement obligations 14,459 — 14,459
Other long-term liabilities 1,264 — 1,264
Long term debt, excluding current portion, net — — —

Total liabilities 63,066 — 63,066
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, none issued, 500,000 shares authorized, $25 par value — — —
Common stock, $0.10 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized, 67,092,825 shares
issued and 59,538,878 shares outstanding 6,709 — 6,709
Additional paid-in capital 72,229 — 72,229
Less treasury stock, 7,553,947 shares at cost (37,798) — (37,798)
Retained earnings 58,155 — 58,155

Total shareholders' equity 99,295 — 99,295
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 162,361 $ — $ 162,361

F-32

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION ON OIL AND NATURAL GAS PRODUCING ACTIVITIES (UNAUDITED)

This supplemental information is presented in accordance with certain provisions of ASC Topic 932 – Extractive Activities- Oil and
Natural Gas. The geographic areas reported are the U.S. (North America), which includes our producing properties in the state of
Texas, and International, which includes our producing properties offshore Gabon (Africa).

Costs Incurred for Acquisition, Exploration and Development Activities

Year Ended December 31,